Advanced Services Division, Telecommunications Program, RUS, telephone: 202–690–4493, fax: 202– 720–1051.

Dated: April 5, 2010.

Jonathan Adelstein,

Administrator, Rural Utilities Service. [FR Doc. 2010–9452 Filed 4–23–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Modoc County Resource Advisory Committee

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: The Modoc County Resource Advisory Committee will meet in Alturas, CA. The committee is meeting as authorized under the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act (Pub. L. 110–343) and in compliance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act. The purpose of the meeting is to review Resource Advisory Committee Project Applications.

DATES: The meeting will be held May 3, 2010, 6 p.m.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held at Modoc National Forest Office, Conference Room, 800 West 12th St., Alturas.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Tom

Hudson, Forest Supervisor and Designated Federal Officer, at (530) 233–8700; or Resource Advisory Coordinator, Stephen Riley at (530) 233–8771.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The business meeting on February 2, March 9 and May 4, 2009 will begin at 4 pm., at the Modoc National Forest Office, Conference Room, 800 West 12th St., Alturas, California 96101. Agenda topics will include election of Chairperson, review of Charter and Guidelines, and discussion of the process for receiving project proposals that meet the intent of Public Law 110–343. Time will also be set aside for public comments at the beginning of the meeting.

Tom Hudson,

Forest Supervisor. [FR Doc. 2010–9600 Filed 4–23–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Siskiyou County Resource Advisory Committee

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: The Siskiyou County Resource Advisory Committee (RAC) will meet in Yreka, California to discuss routine business associated with requesting proposals consistent with the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act.

DATES: The Siskiyou RAC will meet on May 17, June 21, and July 19, 2010 from 4 p.m. until completion.

ADDRESSES: The meetings will be held at the Yreka High School Library, Preece Way, Yreka, CA 96097.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Kerry Greene, Forest RAC Coordinator, Klamath National Forest, (530) 841– 4484 or electronically at kggreene@fs.fed.us.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Public comment periods will be provided and individuals will have the opportunity to address the Committee.

Dated: March 19, 2010. **Patricia A. Grantham,** *Forest Supervisor, Klamath National Forest.* [FR Doc. 2010–9440 Filed 4–23–10; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 3410–11–M**

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Wrangell-Petersburg Resource Advisory Committee

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: The Wrangell-Petersburg Resource Advisory Committee will meet in Wrangell, Alaska. The committee is meeting as authorized under the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act (Pub. L. 110–343) and in compliance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act. The purpose of the meeting is to review project proposals and make project funding recommendations.

DATES: The meeting will be held Friday, May 7th from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m., and on Saturday, May 8th from 9 a.m. to 2 p.m. **ADDRESSES:** The meeting will be held at the James and Elsie Nolan Center in Wrangell, Alaska. Written comments should be sent to Christopher Savage, Petersburg District Ranger, P.O. Box 1328, Petersburg, Alaska 99833, or Robert Dalrymple, Wrangell District Ranger, P.O. Box 50, Wrangell, AK 99929. Comments may also be sent via e-mail to *csavage@fs.fed.us,* or via facsimile to 907–772–5995.

All comments, including names and addresses when provided, are placed in the record and are available for public inspection and copying. The public may inspect comments received at the Petersburg Ranger District office at 12 North Nordic Drive or the Wrangell Ranger District office at 525 Bennett Street during regular office hours (Monday through Friday 8 a.m.-4:30 p.m.).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Christopher Savage, Petersburg District Ranger, P.O. Box 1328, Petersburg, Alaska 99833, phone (907) 772–3871, email *csavage@fs.fed.us*, or Robert Dalrymple, Wrangell District Ranger, P.O. Box 51, Wrangell, AK 99929, phone (907) 874–2323, e-mail *rdalrymple@fs.fed.us*.

Individuals who use telecommunication devices for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1-800-877-8339 between 8 a.m. and 8 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, Monday through Friday. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The meeting is open to the public. The following business will be conducted: Evaluation of project proposals and recommendation of projects for funding. Persons who wish to bring related matters to the attention of the Committee may file written statements with the Committee staff before or after the meeting. A public input session will be provided beginning at 9 a.m. on May

8th. Individuals who made written requests by April 30th will have the opportunity to address the Committee at those sessions.

Dated: April 16, 2010.

Christopher S. Savage,

District Ranger.

[FR Doc. 2010–9583 Filed 4–23–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–11–M

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Notice of Proposed New Fee Site; Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act (Title VIII, Pub. L. 108–447)

AGENCY: Manti-La Sal National Forest, USDA Forest Service. **ACTION:** Notice of proposed new fee site.

SUMMARY: The Manti-La Sal National Forest is proposing to charge fees at the